FILE NO. 080206

RESOLUTION NO. 77-08

[Gift to the Recreation and Park Department]

RESOLUTION ACCEPTING AND EXPENDING A GIFT OF \$16,000 FROM THE FRIENDS OF NOE COURTS VIA THE PARKS TRUST TO THE RECREATION AND PARK DEPARTMENT FOR THE PLAY AREA AT NOE VALLEY TENNIS COURTS .

WHEREAS, The City owns real property located in Noe Valley on Block 2829, Lot 1 known as "Noe Valley Tennis Courts" ("Noe Courts"); and,

WHEREAS, The Recreation and Park Commission approved a conceptual renovation plan for the play area ("Play Area") at Noe Courts on June 15, 2006, under Resolution No. 0705-006; and,

WHEREAS, The Friends of Noe Courts is a park advocacy group, and Parks Trust is a non-profit organization acting as fiscal sponsor for the Friends of Noe Courts; and,

WHEREAS, The Friends of Noe Courts through Parks Trust is proposing to fund the purchase and installation of a picnic table and two benches at the Play Area with a monetary gift of \$16,000 ("Gift") to the City and County of San Francisco; and,

WHEREAS, On November 2, 2007, under Commission Resolution No. 0711-004, the Recreation and Park Commission recommends to the Board of Supervisors to accept and expend the Gift; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors authorizes the General Manager of the Recreation and Park Department to accept and expend the Gift of \$16,000 from the The Friends of Noe Courts through Parks Trust for the play area at Noe Courts.

Supervisor Dufty BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Approved: <u>MuniQualit</u> fr Mayor

Approved:

Controller

Recreation and Park Department



City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Tails

Resolution

File Number: 080206

Date Passed:

Resolution accepting and expending a gift of \$16,000 from the Friends of Noe Courts via the Parks Trust to the Recreation and Park Department for the play area at Noe Valley Tennis Courts.

February 12, 2008 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 9 - Alioto-Pier, Ammiano, Chu, Daly, Dufty, Elsbernd, Maxwell, Mirkarimi, Peskin Absent: 2 - McGoldrick, Sandoval

File No. 080206

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on February 12, 2008 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

l Crevillo

Ang la Calvillo lert of the Board Major Gavin Provsom

2.15.08

Date Approved